

FILE COPY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
At Charleston

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

NO. 21-0737

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA EX REL. WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS, INC
and WEST VIRGINIA UNITED HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., d/b/a WVU Healthcare and any
related entities of WVU Healthcare acting in concert with WVU Healthcare,

Petitioners,

v.

THE HONORABLE PHILLIP D. GAUJOT, CHRISTOPHER THOMACK, and JOSEPH
MICHAEL JENKINS, on their own behalf and on behalf of all similarly situated persons
consisting of a class of aggrieved persons,

Respondents.

From the Circuit Court of
Monongalia County, West Virginia
Civil Action No. 13-C-53

**RESPONSE OF THE HONORABLE PHILLIP D. GAUJOT
BY THE PLAINTIFFS BELOW, CHRISTOPHER THOMACK AND JOSEPH
MICHAEL JENKINS, TO WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS, INC. AND
WEST VIRGINIA UNITED HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

Christopher J. Regan (#8593)
Bordas & Bordas, PLLC
1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 242-8410
Counsel of record

David E. Goddard, Esq. (#8090)
Edmund L. Wagoner, Esq. (#10605)
Goddard & Wagoner
333 East Main Street
Clarksburg, WV 26031

David J. Romano, Esq. (#3166)
Jennifer L. Finch, Esq. (#12111)
Romano Law Office
363 Washington Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301
Counsel for Plaintiffs, Christopher Thomack and Joseph Michael Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Trial Court followed the instructions in <i>Gaujot</i> and conducted a thorough analysis of the requirements for class certification to authoritative case law.....	10
A. The Trial Court conducted a thorough analysis of extensive evidence in reaching the determination that Plaintiffs had met their burden to establish commonality	11
B. The Trial Court conducted a thorough analysis of extensive evidence in reaching the determination that Plaintiffs had met their burden to establish ascertainability.....	17
C. The Trial Court conducted a thorough review of predominance, and nothing in <i>State ex rel. Surnaik Holdings of WV, LLC v. Bedell</i> altered the propriety of the Trial Court’s analysis or ruling that class certification is appropriate in this matter.	20
II. The Trial Court did not fail to carefully consider potential ethical issues associated with the inclusion of attorneys as class members.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WEST VIRGINIA CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Findley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 213 W.Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (2002)	18
<i>In re West Virginia Rezulin Litigation</i> , 214 W. Va. 52, 585 S.E.2d 52 (2003)	8, 10
<i>Mitchem v. Melton</i> , 167 W.Va. 21, 277 S.E.2d 895 (1981).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Chemtall v. Madden</i> , 216 W. Va. 443, 607 S.E.2d 772 (2004)	16
<i>State ex rel. Frazier & Oxley, L.C. v. Cummings</i> , 214 W. Va. 802, 591 S.E.2d 728 (2003)	10
<i>State ex rel. Healthport Technologies, LLC v. Stucky</i> , 239 W. Va. 239, 800 S.E.2d 506 (2017)	1-3, 18, 23
<i>State ex rel. West Virginia University Hospitals v. Gaujot</i> , 242 W. Va. 54, 928 S.E.2d 54 (2019)	1, 3, 6-8, 10-11, 23-24
<i>Tabata v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 13-0766, 2014 WL 2439961, Fn. 3 (W. Va. May 28, 2014)	10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Doe v. Obama</i> , 631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	15, 21
<i>Kohen v. Pacific v. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4 th Cir. 2019).....	17-19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, 395 (1996).....	24
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (1997).....	15, 21

<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , No. 5:14-CV-123, 2017 WL 10398569, at *13 (N.D.W. Va. June 6, 2017)	15, 21
<i>Milbourne v. JRK Residential Am., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1071564, at *6 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016)	24
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of North Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 201 5)	23
OTHER CASES	
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231, 138 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1997)...	15, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011)	11
RULES	
West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure 23	3, 6, 10-11, 15, 17, 21-22
STATUTES	
W.Va. Code § 16-29-1	1, 11-12, 20-21, 23
W.Va. Code § 16-29-2	4-5, 8, 12-13
OTHER SOURCES	
<u>Class Ascertainability</u> , 124 Yale L.J. 2354, 2368–69 (2015)	22
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3.2	17, 23
W. Va. Prof. Conduct 1.8(f).....	24
